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Aid Agreement w ith ja p tn

*283. SHRI R. KADANAPALLI: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to sta te :

(a) whether any agreement was rigncd between India and Japan for the Yen Credit to India for the purchase of non-project com modities and chemicals; and

(b) if SO) the main features thereof?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHRI
YESHW \N TRAO CHAVAN): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) A Loan Agreement for Rs. 19 04 crores ($2)39 million) was, signed with the Export Impoit Bank of Japan and certain other Japanrie banks on the 20th April, 1971 for financing imports from Japan of commodities, raw materials, intermediates, components, spare parts, steel rolls, etc , as also machinery for th- National Srntll Industries Corporation.

The loin is repayable in 20 years, including a grace period of 7 years and carries interest at 3 % per annum.

Celling on Urban Income

*284. SHRI SHYAMNANDAN MISH-
RA: Will thr Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government propose to impose ceiling on urban income in line with the legislation regarding ceilings on agricultural lands ; and

(b) what is the level of highest urban in com e and what is the percentage of population tn that category ?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHRI
YESHWANTRAO CHAVAN): (a) While
no formal ceiling is proposed, the combined incidence of changes introduced in the rates of personal income tax and wealth tax in the 1970-71 budget, together with the proposals for further modification of these rate* in the budget for 1971-72, puts a virtual ceiling on urban incomes,

(b) Precise information is not available, but according to the latest available data on incom<*
tax statistics, which relates to 1966*67, there were only 207 individual assessed in the annual income bracket of Rs. 5 lakhs and above in the financial year 1966*67 and their annual average pre-tax income worked out to Rs. 9.9 lakhs.
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SHRI SHYAMNANDAN MISHRA * May
I know whether the government has evolved, even broadly, any national policy on income within the framework of which it is planning ceiling on uiban incomes ?

SHRI YESHWANTRAO CHAVAN: There is no national policy on income in the formal sense. But, certainly, there are fiscal and other policies which affect the ceiling. In our budgetary proposals there is a virtual cciling on income.

SHRI SHYAMNANDAN MISHRA- Is
there any idea of the lowest and the highest incomes so far as national policy on incomes is concerned ?

SHRI YESHWANTRAO CHAVAN - When you say national policy, naturally, one will have to go into the different categories. In the rural areas, for example, we are thinking in terms of land ceiling. We are not thinking in terms of ceiling on the income from land because possibly the productivity of the land may increase. Therefore, there is no quantifying of the ceiling on income. But I can say that through certain budget proposals, depending upon the composition of the wealth, we have tried to put some limits. If the earning is in terms of salaries etc. the cciling would be a little higher than in the case of a person who has merely to depend upon his urban pro*
perties. If he depends merely on urban pro perty the ceiling is lower. This is the general approach. We have not fixed any particular A' as income limit.

SHRI SHYAMNANDAN MISHRA : May
I know whether the Government is aware that there is a feeling that there i& no correlation between the urban and the rural income so that while there is a kind of socialism in rural aroa& there is capitalism in the urban areas ?

SHRI YESHWANTRAO CHAVAN . I
would like to say that such feeling was there.
But we arc providing the answer in every budget to see that there is also a ceiling on the urban property and that is why I say that as a result of last year’s budget and this year’s budget there is a virtual ceiling on the urban income.
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As far as my party is concerned, it has accepted thr principle of having ceiling on urban property and m the suggestion that we have made to the State Governments we have indicated a limit oi Rs 5 lakhs.
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Government do not think that there will not have to be a sort of relationship between the maximum and minimum. I do not say that. But we have not yet fixed up any definite relationship.

Dearth of Inexpensive Hotel Accommoda tion for Tourists

*285. SHRI D. D. DESM Will the Minister of TOURISM AND CIVIL AVIA
TION be pleased to state

(a) whether in India there is a great dearth of inexpensive hotel accommodation for tourists ;

(b) if so, whether Government have formu lated any plans to establish and promote a chain of such hotels to meet the increasing influx of foreign travellers ; and

(c) if so, the main features of such a plan ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF TOURISM AND CIVIL
AVIATION (DR. SAROJINI MAHISHI) :
(a) to (c). Yes, Sir. The necessity of providing suitable inexpensive hotel accommodation for tourists has been recognised by the Department of Tourism which has constructed tourist bungalows, travel lodges and canteen-cam-rest houses at various tourist centres in the country.
These are now being operated by the India Tourism Development Corporation a Public Sector Undertaking. A number of tourist bungalows (Class II) have also been construc ted with equal financial participation by the Central and the State Governments concerned.
Voluntary and youth organisations have also been given grants to put up special accommo dation for middle income foreign tourists. It is proposed to construct eight new youth hostels during the current plan to provide clean and inexpensive accommodation. The India
Tourism Development Corporation also has plans to construct three motels which would cater to middle income tourists.

SHRI D. D. DESAI: Even before there werr some difficulties in obtaining hotel reser vation* by tourists. With jumbo jets, there will be an increase in the arrival of tourists.
Has the Government taken full care to provide for accommodation of the foreign passengers who come by jumbo jets ?

DR. SAROJINI MAHISHI • Yes, conti nuous efforts are being made to see that more and more accommodation is provided, specially in the context of the introduction of jumbo jets.
Both the public sector and also the private sector are encouraged and many of them have started construction also.

SHRI D D. DESAI: Will Air India be making profits after the anticipated difficulties in providing accommodation on the otic side and the foreign travel tax on the other side on the outgoing trafhc from India ?

DR. SAROJINI MAHISHI . There are a number of things which are not necessary at this stage. Air India is making, and the con cerned Ministry also is making, all efforts in a continuous way to see that more and more facilities are given to foreign tourists. Tourism is being encouraged in all the fields, whether it is in the matter of giving more facilities at the airport or in air travel within the country or providing better accommodation in hotels.

SHRI K. SURYANARAYANA • In the statement it is said that they propose to cons*
truct youth hostels and motels at various places.
What are the places where they are going to construct all these youth hostels and motels ?

DR SAROJINI M AHISHI: The motels are going to be constructed in Jammu, Varanasi and Sihguri. The foundation stone has already been laid in Jammu; the other two are to be laid shortly. The youth hostels will be in eight or ten places. If he has got any particular State in view, I shall be able to give the names.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA : The construction of inexpensive hotel accommodation has been delayed in various stages particularly in Mysore State and other southern parts of the country.
The allotment of sites and starting of acquisi tion proceedings have been delayed. Will the Government of India and the Tourist Depart ment consider to ease the situation and take effective step* to see that the building sites are allotted soon for construction of such hostels ?

